

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHERN KENTUCKY
AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

DANIELLE SNYDER,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Kentucky**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JEFFREY C. MANDO, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER H. LANGEN
ADAMS, STEPNER,
WOLTERMANN & DUSING, PLLC
40 West Pike Street
Covington, KY 41012-0861
859.394.6200
859.392.7263 – Fax
jmando@aswdlaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner,
Northern Kentucky Area
Development District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE AMENDED VERSION OF KRS 336.700 DOES NOT RENDER THE QUESTION PRESENTED MOOT	1
II. APPLICATION OF THE FAA IS NOT LIMITED BY THE STATE'S AUTHORITY TO REGULATE CONTRACTS.....	3
A. THERE IS NO TENTH AMENDMENT CONCERN HERE	3
B. THE FAA PREEMPTS STATE LAW ON CONTRACT FORMATION WHERE THE STATE LAW IN QUESTION DIS- CRIMINATES AGAINST ARBITRA- TION AGREEMENTS	6
C. THE EXTRA-JURISDICTIONAL CASES SNYDER RELIES UPON DO NOT SUPPORT HER ARGUMENT	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	4
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. D.C.</i> , 80 A.3d 650 (D.C. 2013).....	9
<i>D.C. v. Greene</i> , 806 A.2d 216 (D.C. 2002).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	5
<i>Fry v. U.S.</i> , 421 U.S. 542 (1975)	5
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	4
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	5
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	3
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	4
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	4
<i>U.S. v. California</i> , 297 U.S. 175 (1936)	5
<i>W.M. Schlosser Co., Inc. v. School Bd.</i> , 980 F.2d 253 (4th Cir. 1992).....	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Commerce Clause	4, 5
Tenth Amendment	3, 4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	6
Age Discrimination in Employment Act.....	5
Economic Stabilization Act of 1970.....	5
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	5
Federal Arbitration Act	2, 3, 4
KRS 336.700	1, 2, 6, 7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Senate Bill 7	1

**I. THE AMENDED VERSION OF KRS 336.700
